which reserve all of their fund balances for Capital Projects. Encumbrances (e.g., purchase orders,
contracts) outstanding at year-end are reported as reservations of fund balances and do not constitute
expenditures or liabilities because the commitments will be re-appropriated and honored during the
subsequent year.

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2008

75

B. Restatement of Prior Year Fund Equities

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, the County performed a comprehensive review of its
capital assets and has corrected several errors from the prior years due to the
overstatement/understatement of various capital asset amounts and the related accumulated
depreciation in the governmental activities.  This restatement is related to years prior to 2007.

 Primary
Government

Governmental
Activities

Net Assets July 1, 2007  $  174,750,731
Restatements:
Capital assets  9,000,100
Accumulated depreciation   1,410,392
Net Assets July 1, 2007 (as
restated)

$  185,161,223

 Detail of restatement:

As Originally
Reported

July 1, 2007

   Adjustment

Restated

July 1, 2007
Land $   3,969,604 $12,364,555 $   16,334,159

Building 203,389,584 (3,455,525) 199,934,059
Machinery equipment   80,953,233   91,070   81,044,303

$  288,312,421 $  9,000,100 $  297,312,521

Accumulated depreciation

$(120,982,441) $  1,410,392 $(119,572,049)

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2008

76

III.   DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS

A. Cash Deposits, Cash Equivalents and Investments

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits

Custodial Credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the County’s deposits may not be
returned to it.  The County follows Section 6-5-15, South Carolina Code of Law, 1976 (as amended) as

its policy for custodial credit risk which states that to the extent that these deposits exceed the amount
of insurance coverage provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the bank or savings and